

Nos. 12-1032, 12-1122

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**DODGE OF NAPERVILLE, INC. AND BURKE
AUTOMOTIVE GROUP, INC., d/b/a NAPERVILLE JEEP DODGE
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

v.

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND
CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF
AN ORDER OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

STUART F. DELERY
Acting Assistant Attorney General

BETH S. BRINKMANN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

**SCOTT R. McINTOSH
SARANG V. DAMLE
MELISSA PATTERSON**
Attorneys, Appellate Staff

**U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Room 7259
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-4052**

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel

CELESTE J. MATTINA
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

USHA DHEENAN
Supervisory Attorney

DOUGLAS CALLAHAN
Attorney

**National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2948
(202) 273-2988**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

| | | |
|---------------------------|---|-----------------------------|
| DODGE OF NAPERVILLE, INC. |) | |
| AND BURKE AUTOMOTIVE |) | |
| GROUP, INC. d/b/a |) | |
| NAPERVILLE JEEP/DODGE, |) | |
| Petitioner/Cross- |) | |
| Respondent |) | |
| v. |) | Nos. 12-1032, -1122 |
| |) | |
| NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS |) | Board Case No.: 13-CA-45399 |
| BOARD, |) | |
| Respondent/Cross- |) | |
| Petitioner |) | |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Headings | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Statement of Jurisdiction..... | 1 |
| Statement of Issues Presented..... | 3 |
| Statement of the Case..... | 4 |
| Statement of Facts..... | 5 |
| I. The Board’s Findings of Fact..... | 5 |
| A. Background..... | 5 |
| 1. The Naperville and Lisle car dealerships..... | 5 |
| 2. Interrelations between the Naperville and Lisle dealerships..... | 7 |
| B. In May-June 2009, the Employer Sacrifices the Naperville Dealership to Save the Lisle Dealership; It Strips the Naperville Mechanics of Their Union Representation and Contractual Benefits..... | 9 |
| 1. The Chrysler bankruptcy proceeding..... | 9 |
| 2. The Naperville dealership closes on June 20..... | 10 |
| 3. The Union requests bargaining and information about the effects of the relocations..... | 11 |
| 4. The Naperville mechanics begin work at Lisle; later, the Employer formally hires them with drastic benefit cuts and threatens them about union activity at Lisle..... | 12 |
| 5. Mechanics Adams and Marjanovich cannot afford to work for reduced benefits and resign..... | 13 |
| 6. The union’s request for information..... | 14 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Headings – Cont’d | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| II. The Board’s Conclusions and Order | 14 |
| Standard of Review | 16 |
| Summary of Argument | 18 |
| Argument..... | 19 |
| I. The Employer Waived Any Objection to Its Section 8(a)(1) Violations Not Challenged in Its Opening Brief; the Board is Entitled to Summary Enforcement of those Portions of its Order | 21 |
| II. Substantial Evidence Supports the Board’s Finding that the Employer Relocated the Naperville Mechanics, and Did Not Discharge Them and Then Hire Them Anew, Where It Is Undisputed that the Naperville and Lisle Dealerships Constituted a Single Employer | 22 |
| III. Substantial Evidence Support the Board’s Finding that the Employer Failed To Bargain Over the Effects of Relocating the Naperville Mechanics to Lisle, Including Their New Terms and Conditions of Employment There.. | 24 |
| IV. The Board Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Finding Appropriate the Historical Bargaining Unit of Naperville Mechanics; the Union Never Lost Its Majority Status in That Unit | 31 |
| A. The Board properly disregarded unlawfully imposed terms of employment in determining whether the historical bargaining unit remained appropriate | 32 |
| B. The Board acted within its wide discretion in finding that the employer failed to prove compelling circumstances to overcome the continued appropriateness of the historical Naperville bargaining unit | 34 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Headings – Cont’d | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| C. The Employer’s claims that the relocation rendered the extant unit inappropriate and stripped the union of its majority status are meritless | 38 |
| V. Since the Union Remained the Bargaining Representative of the Naperville Mechanics After the Relocation to Lisle, the Board is Entitled to Affirmance of the Remaining Unfair Labor Practices..... | 43 |
| VI. The Board Acted Within Its Broad Discretion in Fashioning Remedies for the Employer’s Numerous Unfair Labor Practices, Including the Issuance of an Affirmative Bargaining Order | 45 |
| VII. The Board Had a Quorum When It Issued the Decision on Review Because Member Craig Becker’s Term Did Not End Until Noon on January 3, 2012 at the End of the First Session of the 112 th Congress | 53 |
| Conclusion | 59 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>ADT Security Services</i> , 355 NLRB No. 223, slip op. at 1 (2010), <i>enforcement application pending</i> (6th Cir. No. 10-2549)..... | 36 |
| <i>Allentown Mack Sales & Svc., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998) | 17 |
| <i>Allied Mechanical Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 668 F.3d 758 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... | 22 |
| <i>AMSC Subsidiary Corp. v. FCC</i> , 216 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... | 23 |
| <i>Armco, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 832 F.2d 357 (6th Cir. 1988) | 33 |
| <i>Ashley v. Keith Oil Corp.</i> , 7 F.R.D. 589 (1947)..... | 54 |
| <i>Banknote Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 84 F.3d 637 (2d Cir. 1996) | 34, 35 |
| <i>Batesville Casket Co.</i> , 283 NLRB 795 (1987)..... | 39 |
| <i>Bishop v. NLRB</i> , 502 F.2d 1024 (5th Cir. 1974)..... | 41 |
| <i>Brewers & Maltsters, Local Union No. 6 v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... | 44 |
| <i>Brown Truck</i> , 106 NLRB 999 (1953) | 29, 30 |

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases – Cont’d | Page(s) |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>Brown-McLaren</i> , 34 NLRB 984 (1941) | 29, 30 |
| <i>California Pacific Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 87 F.3d 304 (9th Cir. 1996)..... | 38 |
| <i>Caterair Int’l</i> , 322 NLRB 64 (1996) | 45 |
| <i>Caterair Int’l v. NLRB</i> , 22 F.3d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... | 50 |
| <i>Children’s Hosp.</i> , 312 NLRB 920 (1993), <i>enforced</i> , 101 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... | 39 |
| <i>Chrysler LLC</i> , No. 09-50002 (AJG) | 9 |
| <i>Cincinnati Newspaper Guild, Local 9 v. NLRB</i> , 938 F.2d 284 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... | 25 |
| <i>Citizens Inv. Svcs. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 430 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... | 16 |
| * <i>Comar, Inc. (Comar I)</i> , 339 NLRB 903 (2003), <i>enforced</i> , 111 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... | 23, 28, 29, 32, 33, 42 |
| * <i>Comar, Inc. (Comar II)</i> , 349 NLRB 342 (2007)..... | 27, 39, 41 |
| <i>Comm. Hosps. of C. Calif. v. NLRB</i> , 335 F.3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | 40 |

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases – Cont’d | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Cooper Thermometer Co.</i> , 160 NLRB 1902 (1966), <i>enforced</i> , 376 F.2d 684 (2d Cir. 1967)..... | 27, 28 |
| <i>Corson & Gruman Co. v. NLRB</i> , 899 F.2d 47 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... | 22, 44 |
| <i>Deaconess Medical Center</i> , 314 NLRB 677 (1994)..... | 33 |
| <i>Dean Transp., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 551 F.3d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... | 17, 41 |
| <i>Deming Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 665 F.3d 196 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 30 |
| <i>Evergreen Am. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 362 F.3d 827 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... | 17 |
| <i>Exxon Chem. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... | 25 |
| <i>Exxel/Atmos, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... | 51 |
| <i>Fall River Dyeing & Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987) | 16 |
| <i>Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964) | 45 |
| <i>*First Nat’l Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981) | 25-27 |

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases – Cont’d | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979) | 25 |
| <i>Highlands Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 508 F.3d 28, 32 (D.C. Cir. 2007) | 48 |
| <i>Holly Farms Corp.</i> , 311 NLRB 273 (1993), <i>enforced</i> , 48 F.3d 1360 (4th Cir. 1995) | 27, 28, 33, 42 |
| <i>K Mart Corp.</i> , 323 NLRB 582 (1997), <i>enforced</i> , 174 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 1999) | 37 |
| <i>Lammart Indus. v. NLRB</i> , 578 F.2d 1223 (7th Cir. 1978) | 41 |
| <i>Lawfulness of Recess Appointments During a Recess of the Senate Notwithstanding Periodic Pro Forma Sessions</i> , 2012 WL 168645 (Jan. 6, 2012)..... | 57 |
| <i>Leach Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 54 F.3d 802 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... | 44 |
| <i>Lee Lumber Bldg. & Material Corp.</i> , 334 NLRB 399 (2001), <i>enforced</i> , 310 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... | 49-51 |
| <i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) | 54 |
| <i>Nat’l Broadcasting Co.</i> , 59 NLRB 478 (1944)..... | 39 |

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases – Cont’d | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>New Process Steel v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010)..... | 53 |
| * <i>NLRB v. HQM of Bayside</i> , 518 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2008)..... | 47-48 |
| <i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962) | 44 |
| <i>NLRB v. Marin Operating</i> , 822 F.2d 890 (1987) | 35 |
| <i>Packard Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 330 U.S. 485 (1947) | 17 |
| <i>Parsippany Hotel Mgmt. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 99 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... | 21, 44 |
| <i>Petrochem Insulation v. NLRB</i> , 240 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... | 45 |
| <i>Radio Station KOMO-AM</i> , 324 NLRB 256 (1997)..... | 38 |
| <i>RC Aluminum Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 326 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | 23 |
| <i>S. Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... | 17, 39, 40 |
| <i>S. Prairie Const. Co. v. Local No. 627</i> , 425 U.S. 800 (1976) | 17 |

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases – Cont’d | Page(s) |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Scepter, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 280 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... | 39 |
| <i>SEC v. Banner Fund Int’l</i> , 211 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... | 23 |
| * <i>Serramonte Oldsmobile, Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 80 n.67 (1995), <i>enforced</i> , 86 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... | 32, 33, 34, 37, 38 |
| <i>Sundor Brands, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 168 F.3d 515 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... | 17, 32 |
| <i>Transmarine Navigation Corp.</i> , 170 NLRB 389 (1968)..... | 52 |
| * <i>Trident Seafoods, Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 738 (1995)..... | 34-36, 39 |
| <i>Tualatin Elec., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 714 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... | 16 |
| <i>UFCW v. NLRB</i> , 519 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... | 17, 32 |
| <i>United States v. Zannino</i> , 895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990) | 21 |
| <i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951) | 16, 17 |
| * <i>Vico Products Co. v. NLRB</i> , 333 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | 26, 49 |

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases – Cont’d | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Vincent Indus. Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... | 46, 51 |
| <i>Virginia Elec. & Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1943) | 45 |
| <i>W.C. McQuaide, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 133 F.3d 47 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... | 43 |
| <i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 174 NLRB 636 (1969)..... | 27, 28 |
| * <i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982) | 39, 48 |
| <i>Yorke v. NLRB</i> , 709 F.2d 1138 (7th Cir. 1983)..... | 28 |

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statutes:

Page(s)

National Labor Relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 1 (29 U.S.C. § 151)50
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) 4, 15, 42, 49
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))..... 4, 15, 21, 25, 43, 44
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3))..... 4, 15, 43, 44
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5))..... 4, 14, 24, 25, 44, 45, 47
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....24
Section 9(b) (29 U.S.C. § 159(b)).....32
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))2
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c))45
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) 2, 16, 39, 47, 48
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))2

Constitution and Statutes:

U.S. Const. art II, § 2, cl. 353
U.S. Const. art II, § 354
U.S. Const., amend. XX, § 2..... 53, 54

Regulations:

29 C.F.R. § 102.48(d)(2).....48

Legislative Materials:

86 Cong. Rec. 14,059 (Jan. 3, 1941).....54
142 Cong. Rec. 1 (Jan. 3, 1996)56
153 Cong. Rec. 36,508 (Dec. 31, 2007)57
157 Cong. Rec. H10035-36 (daily ed. Jan. 3, 2012)56
158 Cong. Rec. H1 (daily ed. Jan. 3, 2012)56
